COMMISSIONERS RECORD Q, DOUGLAS COUNTY

Term, 19

THE WORLD CO., LAWRENCE, KANSAS 5857 8 . F.

day of

19

September 28, 1972

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of September 27, 1972.

Comm, Order NO.21

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 21 to the Sheriff, Treasurer, and Clerk of District Court.

Rea, # 72-28! final plate + equinementa prior to releave of per-formance bond Engineer Sanderson appeared before the Board with prepared Resolution No. 72-28. This resolution relates to a requirement of a letter to the Lawrence-Douglas County Planning Commission stating the opinion and recommendation of the county engineer relative to the approval of the final plat, and further relates to procedures to be followed by the county engineer and also relates to requirements which will be made of a subdivider by the county engineer prior to the release of any performance bond or portion thereof. Following due discussion it was moved by Mr. Ice that Resolution No. 72-28 be hereby adopted, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Rea. # 12-29! I tandards for roada & streets in commercial + industrial developments

Engineer Sanderson presented to the Board prepared Resolution No. 72-29. This resolution relates to provisions of minimum construction standards for roads and streets and other public improvements in commercial and industrial developments in Douglas County, Kansas. Following due discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that Resolution No. 72-29 be hereby adopted, seconded by Mr. Ice, and carried unanimously.

Rea# 72-30! landards for roads + streets in residential Subdivisions

Engineer Sanderson then presented to the Board prepared Resolution No. 72-30. This resolution relates to the providing of minimum construction standards for local roads and streets and other public improvements in subdivisions, other than commercial and industrial developments, herein referred to as residential subdivision, in Douglas County, Kansas. Following due discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that Resolution No. 72-30 be hereby adopted, seconded by Mr. Ice, and carried unanimously.

Ran . # 72 - 31: Mandarde for collector roads * streets in cublinisions

Engineer Sanderson then presented to the Board prepared Resolution No. 72-31. This resolution refers to the providing of minimum construction standards for collector roads and streets and other public improvements in subdivisions, other than industrial and commercial developments, hereinafter referred to as residential subdivisions, in Douglas County, Kansas. Following due discussion it was moved by Mr. Ice that Resolution No. 72-31 be hereby adopted, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Rea: 77 72-32! Anding pro -cedures & pinning of lote in sub - O divisione

Engineer Sanderson then presented to the Board prepared Resolution No. 72-32. This resolution relates to establishing policy regarding bonding procedures for guarantee of construction of roads and streets and other public improvements and pinning of lots in subdivisions and developments in Douglas County, Kansas. Following due discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that Resolution No. 72-32 be hereby adopted, seconded by Mr. Ice, and carried unanimously.

Rules + regulations pertaining to in -stallation of sofety devices at hailand Clausingen

The Board noted receipt from the Secretary of State Corporation Commission a copy of a commission order dated September 26, 1972, describing permanent rules and regulations pertaining to installation of safety devices at railroad crossings.



The Board received notice from the State Board of Tax Appeals that equalization appeal cases No. 25-2-E and 157-2-E have been rescheduled for Tuesday, October 31, 1972, at 10:30 a.m., in Room 128-S, State Office Building.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Monday, October 2, 1972.

ATTEST:

County Clerk

Chairman

October 2, 1972

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of September 28, 1972.

O infile Cill

Denmanatter !!

Win. M. Hornins

Delbert Mathia, County Clerk, requested Board approval of the employment of Dixie Vitt on a temporary basis at a wage rate of \$2.00 per hour effective September 27, 1972. It was moved by Mr. Cragan that we grant this approval, seconded by Mr. Ice, and carried unanimously.

Engineer Sanderson informed the Board that William M. Harris had been terminated from the Road and Bridge Department as of September 29, 1972.